
  

::311q*cl (311T)T) T ci-ci i ji 3Tht ZT c9Ic 1:: 

0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (AI'IEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE 

dot, '11 2i Floor. (JST 131tavan, 

12T , / Race Course Ring Road, 

licb'l / Rajkot-  360 001  

Tele Fax No. 0231 -2477952/2441142 Email: cexappealsrajkotgmail.com  

 

I4' 1T. t. HI  :- 
3Iwai! 
Appeal / lile No. 

V2/lO9to 112, 118 to 120/RAJ/2017 
V2/207/RAJ/2017 
V2/208,209/RAJ/2017 
V2/210,21 1/RAJ/2017 

  

 

w, 31T11 / 
0,1.0 No. 

12.- 18/ST/Ref/201 7 

60/ST/REF/2017 
56,57/ST/RE 1/20 17 
59,58/ST/RE 1/2017 

Dale 

16.01.2017 
22.02.20 17 
20.02.2017 
21.02.2017 

3T 3ITF '-I4.I! (Order-In-Appeal No.): 

RAJ-EXCUS-000-APP-089-.TO-i 00-2018-19  

18052018 Date of Order: Date of issue: 

J1I' '(1c11, 3lklcl-d (3I-1), 1Ft*R RT 11TYV / 

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot 

3NT 3frzreff/ kila-o 3ff4at/T/ aoiieei/ +ipiw 31TTri, 1elar 304k. ratn/ 4101w-I, i'ia41 I 1iCdN / siTth!1Tarl oi4r 34'41041/r slTtk 
arar 3lT1t prt5rpr: / 

Arising out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax. 

Rajkot / Jamriagar I Gandhidham 

Et 3lcti3E & i1cti c( 1T2[ 1cl 1-ldl /Name&Address of the Appellants & Respondent :- 

M/s. Shanti Structure P. Ltd., 205, Sanskar, Opp : K.K.V. HaIl 150 Feet Ring Road 

Kalawad Road ,Rajkot -360 005 

ar 3n1r(3sr1rsr) sar18tpr a41  oaT1tr it41fpr trt8; 8; ao4ro oilftarr8; / mfflacarur 8; aar 314t5r ci01  arT 4iwd1 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may tile an appeal to the appropriate authority in lhe following way. 

0oi traar ,8;vtzr jr9iC trear oar 8;wrart 3rrfl8;txr ,-oiiiC1ui 8; tt17 3141w, 8;wcttar je4I, 51c-w 318;f91arat 1944 aFt BiTT 35B 8; 
31p10'pr oar )r1 3T1f1IaraT, 1994 oFt BiTT 86 8; 3J98;p o-'+ .,re aFt art 1 

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 I Under Section 86 of the 
Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:- 

asFatarrar eiwi 8; at eFtuar srsft ansr8; +0arr raar, 8 orii maw o8; 41oiw; 3wrrpF5r awtsrrftlatwur oFt )8;t 41ar, 8aw setiar 
2, 311T. 8;. , ar )8ar4, aF oFt suoft willy 1/ 

The special bench of Customs. Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, BK. Puram, New Delhi in all 
matters relating to classification and valuation. 

(ii) 3941w0 R1t,/ke 1(a) 8; e,-nv SliT 34415/f 8; 31eriwr T1 345/f 31415/ sftsir t-w, aFFar r,-o}e tram oar 4101w  3a4tsftar .-ooiuitwoi 
(f4tw) oFt e41ar 4tl~,.r, , cj84110 prer, wxtioff mean 31i4t 3lfaaereiar- P1E aFt ol1t TTTd)t willy 1/ 

To the West regional bench of Customs. Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2 °  Floor, Bhaomali Bhawan, 
Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as mentioned in pare- 1(a) above 

(ci) 34415/ar .-oaioiFlwui 8; 4404Sf 3141w trswpr w41 8; Clo 8;sttlzr o.iic tram (3r8tr) )toialaefl, 2001, 8; l°.rei 6 8; 3r4441r Ftiil0,-i 18ra 
Trrx EA-3 aFt 341T Blllz/t 8; c  ftl4rr .,riri willy I an5/ 5/ we wan cm 8; snar, sipi -ni tram oFt eoi ,nea oFt o/0r 

3/fT 0104101 STZr1 jil.ni, enu 5 eH44  ITT 3345/ man, 5 ciw enio aIr 50 erie CV ow 3451cr  50 eii4 iwi.' 5/ 318)m 14 wetr: 1,000/- 
ee41, 5,000/- nai5/ 315cw1 10000/- ewe) art n/tllw ,,rer maw oFt ull 4404044 015/I t8I/fFtPT tram mr 515t5nx4 tT5/l 3T4t18;zr 
iiiEtwui oFr 114401 8; 115104w F81-i 8; .1111 5/ 18v41 off 44Ie)Ol.iw th 8; /1w oDilO .ei/f )oail8  m mac P.6Th Ft.oai .ei,ii willy I 

ee)o Tqc art apiaTar. 8w oFt sin Steal 8; p)ri oii(ly SifiT itwfttpr 31415/tar .-oiioi)41wn0r oFt ttiew 15/Sill I lmhTll 311/fIr (34/f 34th) 8; 
)hra 3arlyw-ilar 8; wair 500/- eec art 5/li/ff1nr tram ,eei w1 5/ITT 1/ 

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate iii form EA-3 I as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central 
Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 
1.000/- Rs.50001-, Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty demand/interest/penally/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac and 
above 50 Lac respectively in Ihe form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of airy nominated public 
sector bank of ttie place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where Ihe bench of the Tribunal 
is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-. 

31415/tar iooiCl,weui 8; 345rTT 314101, 18,-a 311018oae, 1994 oFt OTIT 86(1) 8; 3/profIt 41oiw  1410-iecitplf, 1994, 8; (41oe 9(1) 8; 
tano S.T.-5 8; 11134 oFt14 8; oFt SIT 11 0 3348; 5tTS 1804 3115/tI 8; 15/ITT 3T4tiT 8/1 ar4f 5/,  3IIFT liFt 51TSr 8; 3(44044 

(3.141 5/ cm ct5/1 i.reiifEtpr 5/alt 1111/fop) 31134 P.si8; 5/ wan 5/ war cm vIe) 8; atiar, .3f1 ofaiw  oFt eaTei ,wa1 oFt ailor 3111 eioIIT1 04041 
e.9i 5 iliea SIT 334t5/ we, 5 441ie ceo air 50 oem c'-roa ow 3Itr6T 50 eim ccv 5/ 31151m pit waTtr: 1,000/- IIT5/, 5,000/- 

ceo) 3r5i6T 10,000/- mr/f oar lfrI1ar eel tram o(5/ ol5/ eeoo 015/I iF/in-  tram °roi 51°idid, at18 311115/ar -oiolFlw"i oFt tnwrr 8; 
enpioaw 441-oi 8; oie 5/ )/fo5/t off 5/1/parm a/ar 8; /1w e,orri otpft /piFk  /1w i'ec oiO4 11441ff .eior slIt/pT I anelf3/r t'Fc  art IPTIttOT, 
8w oFt satr niirai 8; p3/ri vri)/fo ipi i18o 35/ta/far .-eiel)flmrur 5/ snarl ?8arpr I mranor 31T/ftr (34/f 35/n-) 8; fl/v 3'mr-ma mar 
500/- oar arc fl/tt/llpr tram .eo-il wo,.1r p/os 1/ 

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in 
quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompariieo by a 
copy of the order appealed against (one of which shall be cer'itied copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where Thu 
amount of service tax & oldest demanded P. penalty levied is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fitly Lakhs, 
Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax P interest demanded P penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the 
for	 bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place 

is situated. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-. 

(A)  

(i) 

(B)  



(i) ¶r 3111ezr, 1994 T Ggr 86 Ri 3R-rl1Tr3 (2) tvri (2A) 8ri 3TruiTr E urdi 3rd1m, eJw.r Giearirrl, 1994, 1zij 9(2) 0 

9(2A)  trrthr a a S.T.-7 3 ttT IT8wf'I 0 34rd 11Tr 3-I '1*d wrxr aoa IC. 1,r?RC 3Tr0T 3iPTr (3rd3-r), wl7ri at-a IC. 

c,ii qi1ra 3tTknf afnlT aei (dJ 1 ITh ti11 1Rri frdT eiiii) 341w 3TTZTdR COIC CiC'C 3110C'cl 3TuT0T i'-iCci, 8riuyf 

3c'CC. 1)TRn/ a1eiat. t 3TrdtfrZT dCTZtt)tTiTOT t 3ITEETF A a  Rt mcI 3111r r aI1 t tTc   cIi yrd1 I / 

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed 

under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accornpanied by a copy of order of Commissioner 

Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order 

passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax 

to tile the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

(8) lzri zTI thr-41C, 1kC O cIers  3ricl11m eTl1wT0T tifcI 3r4taf1 aau-ici wlzc asre n-w 31Ih3or 1944 4tr 

t1ftT 35riri C 3T, rift cfti ¶-ofl 3Tt, 1994 cftr 4TT 83 clx 311TJ)lT cIciiw rift diii t , Tr 3tT1r a(4 3TftiiTh 

crtlItmTr3T r 3Tllxx dT dlmr jr-SIC. riTdSn/1eI CxT cia 10 acIn1Tr (10%), .ie di'r D rirallxlT GcriI?,  ft, nT ritriilmri, rirm clxrirer rirzllziT 

cal ianm flaliT  aiu mnrd (clx x Onn clx 3ftm(ril aai (lxx 'cal air-li ,rirll3lar ftzr if8t &r erdca 3T)I14x ca 

iTftl0.jr-SIC. rmomalaiw 3alfn(iT"diir O,rxnrrinrc,ca lx(cIc-a 11IITr 

(i) flm11Al3xAx)TrTcaJT 

(U) al -iAz oldi t tclf 'idol 

(iii) lxclliT 'cal creoS llx'cltT 6 3TTfcITf llril  

- S4IT( iTT BiTT clri 0TritT1iT Gon'IC (iT 2) 11lxiTTT 2014 clx 311w T (lxcxft TrArtlint mfhysxrd nrisca ¶llsrTTttflm 

TRTriT 341ff rr4 31t1'ITT I dr'i srllt 

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made 

applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal 

on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in 

dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be sublect to a ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, Duty Demanded" shall include 

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D; 

(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; 

(iv) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay apptication and appeals pendrng before 

any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. 

rixrzsr eveiv 5ft ucYfxur 3frd4uT 
Revision application to Government of India: 
411 3flftlr 411 tllrftfltJT iriGl*i dGlfluid daiJad'r 41, 44111I ic-SiC. 1TiTm 3pfy11lxnlril, 1994 41i IlTti 35EE clx 11101 hdw 31714111 TrOT 
1114111, IITITI a  Bi94101U1 3114iTir Cit, (11411 a are a, ar-c a-a irrnr, xftul't 41ca, riftctvr lls Bait, 11114 cii), xt 111c411- 110001. sIr 
¶lxrnxr 'cwt arlm I 
A revision application lies to Ihe Under Secretary, to Ihe Government of India, Revision Application Unit, Ministry of Finance, 
Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 3SEE of the 
CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-350 ibid: 

4141 i-lie RI 1°44111 dacid RI 1111141 41, .slI d'Cllid 141411 did 511 ¶41411 R'i4lui') 41 rilSiT ui 41 11iaiide 4 tltorir ng  14141f 3n11cr ala-cal') nil 
(tt 14141r rim nxai sr 41 41 113111 sT uc'iaa clx fftwr, nT fta41i 13411 41 ItT IISTT°T 41 i-lid 41 l-ut clx atltci, ¶11.vtt aimal') nil 
t41tft lucia 115 41 did clx iaei  RI 1111141 lI 
In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory or from one 
warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a 
warehouse 

(8) ritNol 41 Cr41 ¶44111 0% 411 511 ¶1141Iit SiT 15 duirl 41 FsIcId(ur 41 1111571 51441 did TT 4111  n1 41114111 jr-SiC. lir'-Si clx (143111) clx 
. 

- In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable material used in 
the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or territory outside India. 

(iU) ia111 jr-SIC. Ira-RI ctii 111171111 flxm flidi IITITI 41 0171, IrqTB 111 1111111 411 did ¶414111 (ftwti 'let 41 / 
In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty. 

11llxl41tit ic-SiC. clx ir-Silid trm clx ITITIrTaT 41041 rift a41 m it111141nit nit it41 (')1II-S xncxninft lxx ca-rt  J-15-Cl 31(14141 
311411r4113111111(3lflllflclxcararfllcd3fi41t41nii-r (RI2),1g98411it1TT109clxarart41tc41rItO11731TI4laaiaiGtrTTZtrer41 

'111411 ¶l xiv 41/ 
Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions of this Act or 
the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec. 
109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. 

iSit'FCI 31T4711 411 41 IT11I11T uaa dlviii [A-B 41, rift sIr 41-llhe ic-SlId 113-RI (31111111) 1')eeiaclx, 2001, clx (cIcia 9 clx 3td')d O1')fl,c 5, 

411 3114111 clx lrlrwul 41 3 era- clx 31114111 411 'cult xnf4v I 35iaed 3flllitvr 41 1171-1 a,,d 354171 11 3111111 3114111 411 ffr crl1mr dd'd 411 31r')t 
mvI11rsT4clliTic-siSoSi31T,1g4441iTT35-EEclxdfr-l411ll41111RI41T315T57ftclxiTT4Zr 41r-jtanr1TR641r11fft 
Cidid 41i ritieft ortvl / 
The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) 
Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be 
accompanied by two copies each of the OtCi and Order-In-Appeal. II should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan 
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Maior  Head of Account. 

011111101351111111 clx 11T1 (')a-el')04e 1414111411 Ira-RI 411315111111411 'cii) 'Etif(tit I 
,cUT Ira-tier cac r011 dim 50111 xii 311111 we 41 as') 200/- clii rilainir  toxin 'clix a/St i-il?, oldid awe 1351  dIm a-sc) 41 41 41 
CS') 1000 -/ a-if nude (clxxxi 'clix 
The revision apprcation shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less 
and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more Ihan Rupees One Lac. 

(0) a(11 r41cied 31411 51111111411 41nitosxrircijntlr41toe a-c-wclllripl?tlit. isllwci 01111141.1T'cidlxtlf541l r0lrclx 
ff41 v rift ct/i 141sai rtctl we) 41 witc/i clx (cIa xrtril41rx1(k 3x1(Ta-ftzr dartowlur car cxcix 3mr11 ni 4x4ffz1 eawia 41 cxcix 31141111 ¶/Sai 'cue 41 I / 
In case, if the order covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be paid in the aforesaid manner, 
not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case 
may be, is filled to avoid scriptonia work if excising Rs. 1 lalrh fee of Rs. 100/- for each. 

-aueiea Ira-sc 3141t1411135, 1975, clx 33441511-I clx 3rixI11il dd 3ti41ir '14 71rxTvr 3lT41Tr cl/h 11111 r-rt (IrT1'iftlr 6.50 as') cm 
'.-iLlii.lidia ha-RI ¶111414 dCI li'ldr sti/Siti / 
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a court fee stamp 
of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act,1975, as amended. 

altar nra-sc, 11rz41rxr ic-sic  ra-xic rx11 llciwa 31°1141151 -cricrr10wxcri (will (11141( (2i.iaiarlt, 1982 41 014111 114 31351 117111071 didd) 5/1 
0e1(i as') ii') llxirzft it/1i  3111 rift 1,5id 311111411 (/txOT 'clvii 411 / 

Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise and Service 
Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. 

it-a jr41tlxzr srrdrcixr41 cal 3x4'ra-r c1141a-r as') 11 41u111(xr c-eisa, (')a-dd 3/IT ec11ddd 113401114 clx (lxix, 3141111111ff 'lftrinixl'rcr lleaauiic 
www.cbec.gov.in  ct/I  llm a-ia') 41 I / 
For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the appellant may 
refer to the Departmental websile www.cbec.gov.in  

I-, 

(C) 

('I 

(iv)  

(v)  

(vi)  



3 
Appeal No. V2/109 to 112, 118 to 120 a 207 to Z10/RAJ/2017 

:: ORDER IN-APPEAL :: 

M/s. Shanti Structure Pvt. Ltd., 205, Sanskar, Opp. KKV HaIl, 150 Feet Ring 

Road, Kalawad Road, Rajkot 360 005 (hereinafter referred to as 'appellant") has filed 

below mentioned appeals against Orders-in-Original No. (hereinafter referred to as 

'impugned order") shown against each appeal, passed by the Assistant Commissioner, 

Service Tax Division, Rajkot (hereinafter referred to as "the lower adjudicating 

authority"). 

Sr 
No. 

Appeal No. 010 No. Description of service 
provided 

Government 
Authority! 
Local 
Authority 

Amount of 
Service 
Tax 
claimed for 
refund 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
of 
interest 
claimed 
for refund 
(Rs.) 

2 3 4 5 . 6 7 
V2/109!RAJ!2017 1S!ST/REF!2017 

dated 16.01.17 
Construction of new 
library building at 
SVNIT, Surat 

NBCC (India) 
Ltd. 

65,04,389 1,63,410 

2 V2!110/RAJ/2017 13!ST/REF!2017 
dated 16.01.17 

Providing Stainless 
Steel Space Frame 
Structure for SVNIT, 
Surat 

Prasar 
Bharti, All 
India Radio 

24,29,832 1,21,726 

3 V2!111/RAJ/2017 12/ST!REF!2017 
dated 16.01.17 

Construction of class 
rooms at Primary 
Schools in various 
village of Junagadh 
District 

Gujarat 
Council of 
Elementary 
Education 

2,88,572 5,018 

4 V2/112!RAJ!2017 14/ST!REF/2017 
dated 16.01.17 

Conversion of Garbage 
Transfer Station into 
semi-closed Garbage 
Transfer Station 

Rajkot 
Municipal 
Corporation 

3,00,972 3,493 

5 V2/118/RAJ!2017 16/ST!REF!2017 
dated 16.01.17 

Construction of Transit 
Hostel Facility at Diu 

CPWD, Diu 21,014 891 

6 V2!119!RAJ/2017 15/ST/REF/2017 
dated 16.01.17 

Construction of 
Hospital at Diu 

Omnibus 
Industrial 
Development 
Corporation 

-- 1,80,476 

7 V2/120/RAJ!2017 17!ST!REF!2017 
dated 16.01.17 

Construction of 
Balance Perimeter 
Road (Phase-Ill) at 
Surat 

Airport 
Authority of 
India 

--- 8,106 

8 V2/207/RAJ/2017 60!ST!REF!2017 
dated 22.02.17 

Construction of sub- 
centre building at 
Lakhtar, District 
Surendranagar 

Project 
Implementati 
on Unit, 
Gandhinagar 

48,720 1,270 

9 V2!208!RAJ/2017 56/ST/REF/2017 
dated 20.02.17 

Construction of Modal 
School Building at 
Patdi, District — 
Surendranagar 

Executive 
Engineer, 
R & B 
Division, 
Surendranag 
ar 

2,70,041 158 

10 V2/209/RAJ!2017 57!ST!REF!2017 
dated 20.02.17 

Construction of Govt. 
Higher Secondary 
School at Patdi, 
Surendranagar 

Executive 
Engineer, 
R & B 
Division, 
Surendranag 
ar 

4,00,004 -- 

ii V2/210!RAJ/2017 59!ST!REF!2017 
dated 21.02.17 

Construction of Model 
School Building at 
Lakhtar, District — 

Executive 
Engineer, 
R & B 

6,16,092 -- 

Page No. 3 of 9 



4 
AppeatNo.V2 /109to112, 118to12OEt2O7to21O/RAJ/2017 

Surendranagar Division, 
Surendranag 
ar 

12 V2/211/RAJ/2017 58/ST/REF/2017 
dated 21.02.17 

ConstrLlction of Govt. 
Higher Secondary 
School at Madhada, 
Bhavnagar 

Executive 
Engineer, 
R & B 
Division, 
Bhavnagar 

16,238 250 

2. The brief facts of the case are that appellant, a service provider of construction 

services and works contract services to Government, Government authorities and to 

local government authorities, filed various refund claims in terms of Section 102 of the 

Finance Act, 1994 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), inserted vide Finance Act, 2016, 

in respect of service tax paid by them during the period from 01 .04.2015 to 29.02.2016. 

SCNs were issued to the appellant proposing rejection of refund claim on the grounds 

narrated in the SCNs. The lower adjudicating authority has, vide impugned orders 

rejected refund claims on the following grounds: 

(i) Appellant has taken and utilized cenvat credit but no reversal under Rule 6(3) of 

Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 has been made by them and they have also not produced 

any separate calculation/work-sheet for the cenvat credit; 

(ii) Appellant has not provided the required documents such as payment particular of 

service tax and interest copy of invoices issued under Rule 4A, copy of GAR-7 challans 

indicating date of payment of service tax for particular work etc.; 

(iii) RA Bills submitted by them were not signed by service provider and service 

receiver; 

(iv) Appellant did not produce supporting documents regarding status of service 

receivers, therefore, it cannot be proved that appellant has provided services to the 

Government authority or local government authority; ç1\ 

(v) Appellant did not file refund claims of Rs. 49,990, Rs. 2,70,199, Rs. 4,00,004, Rs. 

6,16,092 and Rs. 16,238 within time limit prescribed under Section 102 of the Act; 

(vi) Appellant has charged service tax from the service receivers and thus it is not 

established that they have not passed on the incidence of service tax to the service 

receiver or to any other person. 

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant has filed appeal, inter-

a/ia, on the ground that the impugned orders are non-speaking orders inasmuch as the 

same failed to deal with the submissions made by appellant in reply to SCNs as well as 

written submissions; that Section 102 inserted in the Act by Finance Bill, 2016 is a self-

contained code and there is no pre-condition of non-availment of cenvat credit or 

reversal of cenvat credit to claim refund; that appellant had taken cenvat credit and 

utilized for payment of service tax when the project was taxable; that denial of refund on 

Page No. 4 of 9 

,. 

,.,..'S .'. \• 

\ 



5 
Appeal.No. VZ/lO9to 112, ll8to 12O 207to210/RAJ/2017 

this ground is unlawful, being outside the scheme of Section 102 of the Act and is also 

against the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Ashok Iron & Steel 

Fabricators reported as 2003 (156) ELI A212 (SC) upholding the decision of, Larger 

Bench of the Hon'ble CESTAT, New Delhi; that it is evident from ST-3 returns for the 

months from October, 2015 to March, 2016 that appellant reversed balance cenvat 

credit of service tax of Rs. 5,27,905/- and balance cenvat credit of Education Cess of 

Rs. 4,416/- after utilizing cenvat credit of service tax of Rs. 3,41,441/- towards payment 

of service tax on construction service under reference; that refund filed under Section 

102 of the Act cannot be denied on this ground; that appellant had produced copy of 

invoices issued under Rule 4A of Service Tax Rules, 1994, Challans under which 

service tax was paid, also ST-3 returns showing payment of service tax during the 

relevant period and had also explained the details of calculation, however, refund was 

denied by the lower adjudicating authority without giving due consideration to any of the 

submissions made by the appellant and refund denied on trivial and inconsequential 

grounds; that the lower adjudicating authority has not disputed the fact of service tax 

paid by the appellant on construction services provided to various Government 

authorities and local government authorities and that the appellant has not recovered 

any amount towards service tax paid on the said construction service; that the defect 

memos returning the claims and SCNs were issued after expiry of six months' time limit 

prescribed under Section 102 of the Act and hence, appellant could not have complied 

with the same before expiry of six months; that appellant relied on decision in the case 

of Balmer Lawrie & Co. Ltd. reported as 2015 (315) ELI 100 (Tn. Kol.) wherein, it is 

held that claim re-filed after removal of defects cannot be rejected on the ground of time 

bar and original date when refund claim was filed for the first time must be reckoned as 

date of filing of refund. 

4. Personal hearing in the matter was attended to by Shri Vikas Mehta, Consultant, 

who reiterated the Grounds of Appeal and submitted that they have not taken cenvat 

credit of service tax paid on common input services like Telephone services, etc.; he 

also submitted that they have not collected any amount of service tax paid by them from 

service recipients; that this amount has been shown by them as sum receivable from 

the department under current assets in their Balance Sheet; that cenvat credit taken has 

been/being reversed by them appropriately and all relevant documents will be submitted 

as additional submissions though submitted to adjudicating authority. 

4.1 Appellant in their additional submissions, submitted Certificate dated 28.03.2018 

issued by S.C. Makhecha & Associates, Chartered Accounts certifying that out of total 

cenvat credit of Rs. 12,05,748/- availed during April, 2015 to September, 2015, cenvat 

credit of Rs. 6,69,201/- was utilized in the same period and refund to the extent is not 

claimed, Balance Sheet for FY 2015-16 showing Rs. 1,43,57,971/- as service tax 

receivable from the department vide Note No. 13 — Current Assets — Deposits of their 

Page No. 5 of 9 



6 
Appea' No. V2/109 to 112, 118 to 120 & 207 to Z1OIRAJ/2017 

Balance Sheet and copy of ST-3 returns for half year ending 30.09.2015 and 

31.03.2016 and relied upon decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of 

Chandrapur Magnet Wires (P) Ltd. reported as 1996 (81) ELT 3 (SC) and submitted that 

credit reversed would amount to not taking the credit; that for remaining 09 projects, 

they have not taken any cenvat credit as also certified by Chartered Accountant; that 

they have not received service tax from service receivers or from any other person and 

service tax has been shown as deposit receivable from the department in their Balance 

Sheet for FY 2015-16. 

FlDRJGS: 

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned order, appeal filed 

by the appellant and written as well as oral submissions made by the appellant. The 

issue to be decided is whether in the facts and circumstances of the present case, the 

impugned orders passed by the lower adjudicating authority rejecting refund claims filed 

by the appellant under Section 102 of the Finance Act, 2016 are correct or not. 

6. The lower adjudicating authority has rejected refund claims on the ground of non-

submission of the relevant documents. I find that the appellant had submitted copy of 

agreement/letter of award establishing that the services were provided to the 

Government, Government authorities and local government authorities, copy of relevant 

R.A. Bills issued during 01 .04.2015 to 29.02.2016, copy of GAR-7 challans evidencing 

payment of service tax, Work-sheet establishing correlation of payment particulars of 

service tax for the work undertaken by appellant, certificate of chartered accountant 

certifying that the incidence of service tax has not been passed on to the service 

receivers or to any other person, copy of audited balance sheet for FY 2015-16 showing 

amount as serviôe tax 'receivable' in 'current assets', copy of ST-3 returns showing 

details of service undertaken, payment of service tax made by the appellant during FY 

2015-16, etc. Hence, I find that appellant has submitted the required and relevant 

documents along with their refund claims. 

7. The lower adjudicating authority has observed that the appellant has taken and 

utilized cenvat credit towards payment of service tax but no reversal under Rule 6(3) of 

Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 has been made by them whereas I find that appellant has 

submitted ST-3 returns for half-year ending September, 2015 and March, 2016 and 

Certificate dated 28.03.2018 issued by S.C. Makhecha & Associates, Chartered 

Accountants certifying that the appellant has taken cenvat credit of Rs. 2,82,810/- in 

respect of service tax paid on input services which were used towards providing works 

contract/construction service for one project only out of ten projects for which refunds 

have been claimed; that appellant vide their reply to SCN vide letter dated 17.01.2017 

had submitted that they had utilized cenvat credit of Rs. 3,41,441/- towards payment of 

service tax liability of works contract/construction service provided to NBCC (India) 

Page No. 6 of 9 



7 
Appeal Mo. V2/109 to 112, 118 to 120 a 207 to 210/RAJIZO17 

Limited and hence, they have restricted their refund claim to the extent of service tax 

paid in cash and they have not claimed refund of service tax paid through cenvat credit. 

The said certificate also certifies that appellant has totally taken cenvat credit of Rs. 

12,05,748/- during the impugned period which were used in providing various taxable 

services, out of which cenvat credit of Rs. 6,69,201/- was utilized towards payment of 

service tax liability and Rs. 5,32,321/- lying in balance was reversed by them as shown 

in ST-3 return of October, 2015 to March, 2016. Hence, I find that the appellant has 

claimed refund of service tax of that amount only, which was paid by them in cash and 

they had reversed balance of cenvat credit of service tax availed on input services used 

for providing this output service. The appellant has also submitted that they have not 

availed cenvat credit on common inputs and common input services which were used to 

provide taxable and exempted output services. Hence, I find that appellant has 

sufficiently complied with the provisions of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 and therefore, the 

refund claims of service tax paid by the appellant filed under Section 102 of the Act 

cannot be denied to them on ground of cenvat credit. 

8. The lower adjudicating authority has denied refund claims filed under Section 

102 of the Act also on the ground that appellant has not produced any supporting 

documents regarding status of service receivers and therefore, it cannot be proved that 

appellant has provided services to Government, Government authority or local 

government authority. I find that rejection of refund claim on this ground is not tenable at 

all since the appellant has claimed refund of service tax paid for the services provided 

under works contract/construction service to Prasar Bharti, All India Radio, CPWD, 

NBCC (India) Limited, R & B Division of Government of Gujarat, Project Implementation 

Unit of Government of Gujarat, Rajkot Municipal Corporation. I find that Prasar Bharti 

and All India Radio are Government department working under Ministry of Information & 

Broadcasting, Government of India and CPWD is Government department working 

under Ministry of Housing and Urban Development of Government of India, that Road & 

Building Division is working under Ministry of Roads and Buildings, Government of 

Gujarat; that Gujarat Council of Elementary Education is a state level society 

established by the Government of Gujarat to carry out implementation of projects in the 

education sector in the state of Gujarat; that Project implementation unit, Gandhinagar 

is a state level authority established by the Government of Gujarat to carry out 

implementation of projects in the health sector in the state of Gujarat; that NBCC (India) 

Limited is a Government undertaking/authority under Government of India to carry out 

implementation of Government projects. These all are Government or Government 

authority whereas Rajkot Municipal Corporation is a local government authority. Hence, 

rejection of refund claims on this count is not sustainable at all. 

9. I find that lower adjudicating authority has also rejected refund claims filed by 

appellant on the ground of time bar in terms of Section 102(3) of the Act vide Orders-in- 



8 
Appeal No. V2/109 to 112, 118 to 120 & 207 to 210/RAJ/2017 

Original No. 56/ST/REF/2017 to 60/STIREF/2017 dated 20.02.2017 to 20.02.2017. The 

appellant contended that the defect memos returning the claims and SCNs were issued 

after expiry of six months time limit prescribed under Section 102 of the Act and hence, 

they could not have complied with the same before expiry of six months and that claim 

re-filed after removal of defects cannot be rejected on the ground of time bar and 

original date whe,n refund claim was filed for the first time must be reckoned as date of 

filing of refund. find that impugned refund claims were initially filed by the appellant on 

09.11.2016 and this is well within time limit of six month stipulated under Section 102(3) 

of the Act and therefore, refund claims cannot be held time barred as per settled legal 

position. Hence, I set aside the impugned orders rejecting refund claims on the ground 

of time bar. 

10. also find that appellant has submitted copy of project-wise Certificates issued by 

Chartered Accountant certifying that appellant has not received service tax paid by them 

towards works contract/construction service from Government, Government authority or 

local government authority or from any person. The appellant has also submitted copy 

of Audited Balance Sheet for FY 2015-16 wherein service tax amount was accounted 

for in cLirrent assets as 'service tax receivable from revenue authorities' and also 

submitted copy of letters issued by service receivers such as NBCC (India) Limited, 

Prasar Bharti, etc. clarifying that they have not made any reimbursement of service tax 

to the appellant substantiating their claim that incidence of service tax has been borne 

by them and has not been passed on to service receivers or to any other person. I find 

that, service tax was exempted when contracts/letter of award for providing 

construction/works contract service provided to the Government, Government authority 

or local government authority had been entered into. The contract price was not 

revised/amended when exemption from payment of service tax was withdrawn. I also 

find that the appellant has not charged amount representing service tax in their R.A. 

Bills issued to such Government, Government authority or a local government authority. 

Hence, in view of these documentary evidences produced by the appellant, I find that 

appellant has successfully proved that they have not passed on the incidence of service 

tax to service recipient or to any other person. Thus, I find that the refund claims are not 

hit by bar of unjust enrichment. 

ii. It is observed that appellant has claimed refund of interest paid by them towards 

late payment of service tax. I find that the interest amount paid by them was towards 

late payment of service tax leviable at the material time. Section 102(1) of the Act grants 

retrospective exemption in respect of taxable services provided to the Government, 

Government authority or a local government authority. Section 102(2) of the Act very 

clearly states that refund shall be made of all such service tax which has been collected 

but which would not have been so collected had Section 102 (1) been in force at all 

material time. In the instant case, the appellant had not paid service tax on taxable 

Page No. 8 of 9 



M/s. Shanti Structure Pvt. Ltd., 
205, Sanskar, Opp. KKV Hall, 
150 Feet Ring Road, Kalawad Road, 
Rajkot — 360 005 

. ZfV A c1-ti.t .fl. 

cfk, 

cfQ1IcU 
— Eo oo 

9 
Appea No. V2/109 to 112, 118 to 120 a 207 to 210/RAJ/2017 

services provided by them to various Government authorities within the time limit 

prescribed under Service Tax Rules, 1 994 and therefore they were liable to pay interest 

amount. The statutory provisions exempt levy of service tax retrospectively for the 

service tax paid and not interest paid on such tax. Hence, I hold that the appellant is not 

entitled for refund of interest paid by them. 

12. In view of above, I allow appeals for refund of service tax claimed by the 

appellant with consequential relief and set aside the impugned order in this regard. 

However, I hold that the appellant is not entitled for refund of interest paid by them and 

therefore, I reject appeals to this extent. 

31L1 I1c1ct,fl I l)cFd lfct,I I1ckI  l 

12.1 The appeals filed by the appellant are disposed off as above. 

"I.  

--- 
(-1l *ld'PS[) 

31l,cftl (3fE[) 
By Reqd. Post AD 
To, 

Copy to: 

1) The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone, 
Ah medabacl. 

2) The Commissioner GST & Central Excise Commissionerate, Rajkot 
3) Te Assistant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Division-I, Rajkot. 
4)Auard file. 

Page No. 9 of 9 




